# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brian D. Snyder	02/08/2012
Edward J. Vresilovic Jr.	02/08/2012
Hemal P. Mehta	02/09/2012
John A. Muller	02/08/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mass Modular Spine Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	187 Woodland Road	
City:	Westwood	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02090	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12039128	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-6499 215-568-6400 Phone: eoffice@vklaw.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Volpe and Koenig, P.C. Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 2: United Plaza Building, 16th Floor Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MMS2-PT001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan W. O'Donnell

**PATENT** REEL: 027685 FRAME: 0381

# Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif

source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif

**PATENT REEL: 027685 FRAME: 0382** 

### ASSIGNMENT

Brian D. Snyder, residing at 187 Woodland Road, Westwood, Massachusetts 02090, a citizen of the United States of America; and Edward J. Vresilovic, Jr., residing at 201 Kent Road, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003, a citizen of the United States of America; and Hemal P. Mehta, residing at 2273 Dewitt Drive, Clarksville, Tennessee 37043, a citizen of the United States of America; and John A. Muller, residing at 2 Brimmer Street, #BA, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, a citizen of the United States of America (hereafter jointly and severally referred to as the undersigned), are the inventors of

## TENSION FIXATION SYSTEM

for which the undersigned have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No.12/039,128, filed February 28, 2008.

Mass Modular Spine Group, Inc., a corporation, having a principal place of business at 187 Woodland Road, Westwood, Massachusetts 02090 (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of 1840145-1

1 of 5

the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

	EXEC	UTED ur	ider seal	on this	8 day	of	Febru	ary	, 2012
at _	<i>28</i> 8	Howard	St, Sa	n Franc	sco CA.	,7707666776666			······································
(	(Place)		***						

Witness:

Brian Ø. Snyder

(L.S.)

State of California

SS.

County of San Francisco

On this \( \frac{\frac{1}{2}}{2} \) day of \( \frac{\frac{1}{2}}{2} \) Other, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



1840145-1

at 88 Neway Sty, Saa Faqueisco, CA
(Place)

EXECUTED under seal on this & day of February, 2012

(Place)

Witness:

Edward J. Vresilovic, Jr.

State of California

County of San Francisco

On this day of tebruary, 2012 before me personally appeared Edward J. Vresilovic, Jr., to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



EXECUTED of at 56 KENNEDY I (Place)	under seal on this			, 2012
Witness:	inggappy in the state of the st	He	WP.M	<u>(L.S.)</u>
State of	ss.		al P. Mehta	
Hemal P. Mehta. executed the forego knowingly and willi	ing instrument,	to be the pe and acknowle urposes there	rson described h dged that he exe in contained.	erein and who cuted the same
written.	nanu anu ivotari		y Public	
My Commission Exp	pires:	110001	j i dom	

1840145-1

EXECUTED on this <u>08<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>February</u> , 2012 at <u>Ridgewood, New Jersey</u> . (Place)
Witness:  John A. Muller
State ofss. County of
On this <u>08<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>February</u> , 2012 before me personally appeared <b>John A. Muller</b> , to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.  Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.
Notary Public  My Commission Expires:

1840145-1

**RECORDED: 02/10/2012** 

5 of 5